
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

Page 1

To: All Members of the EXECUTIVE When calling please ask for:
Fiona Cameron, Democratic Services 
Manager
Policy and Governance  
E-mail: fiona.cameron@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523226
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 25 May 2018

Membership of the Executive

Cllr Julia Potts (Chairman)
Cllr Ged Hall (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Andrew Bolton
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Jim Edwards

Cllr Jenny Else
Cllr Carole King
Cllr Tom Martin
Cllr Chris Storey

Dear Councillors

A meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held as follows: 

DATE: TUESDAY, 5 JUNE 2018

TIME: 6.45 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


Page 2

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/committees  

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Contact Officers are shown at the end of each report and members are welcome to raise 
questions, make observations etc. in advance of the meeting with the appropriate 
officer.  

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 April 2018.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive from members, declarations of interest in relation to any items 
included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with the Waverley 
Code of Local Government Conduct.

4. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public for which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

The deadline for receipt of questions is 5 pm on Tuesday 29 May 2018. 

5. FINANCIAL OUT-TURN REPORT 2017/18  (Pages 7 - 24)
[Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ged Hall]

 [Wards Affected: All Waverley Wards]

This report provides a summary of the 2017/18 Revenue Outturn against 
budget for the General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account.  The full 
Statement of Accounts will be presented for approval by the Audit Committee 
on 24 July 2018. 

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Executive:

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


Page 3

1. notes the outturn position on revenue and capital for 2017/18;

2. recommends to Council that £200,000 of additional investment 
property income be transferred to a Commercial Property Income 
Risk Fund;

3. approves the revenue carry forwards to 2018/19 as detailed in 
Appendix 2 and paragraph 15;

4. approves the carry forward to 2018/19 for the WW1 memorial as 
detailed in paragraph 9; and

5. approves the capital rescheduling to 2018/19 as detailed in 
paragraph 18 and Appendix 3, 5 and 6.

6. BOOM CREDIT UNION  (Pages 25 - 28)
[Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ged Hall]

 [Wards Affected: All Waverley Wards]

This report proposes to invest £15,000 from the emergency grants fund in the 
Boom Credit Union by way of purchasing deferred shares.

Recommendation

It is recommended that Waverley invests £15,000 from the emergency 
grants fund in the Boom Credit Union by way of purchasing deferred 
shares.

7. FUNDING REQUEST - ALFOLD FOOTBALL CLUB GROUND 
IMPROVEMENT  (Pages 29 - 32)

[Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ged Hall]
 [Wards Affected: Alfold Cranleigh Rural and Ellens Green]

This report proposes to allocate funding from Waverley’s capital receipts 
towards a project to improve Alfold Football Club.

Recommendation

It is recommended that subject to the Club securing Football Foundation 
funding, up to £20,000 is allocated to the project to improve Alfold 
Football Club’s ground and facilities, funded from the capital receipt that 
Waverley was paid for an easement on land in Alfold, plus £6,000 of PIC 
funding. 

8. CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROCESS AND MANAGEMENT REVIEW 
REPORT  (Pages 33 - 58)

[Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ged Hall]
 [Wards Affected: All Waverley Wards]

At the September 2017 Value for Money and Customer Service Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting a working group was established to review the 
process and management of the Council’s capital expenditure programme. 



Page 4

After being considered and endorsed by the Value for Money and Customer 
Service Overview and Scrutiny Committee, this report sets out the findings of 
the review and the recommendations made to the Executive as a result.  

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Executive consider and approve the 
recommendations made within the report.

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY 2017/18  (Pages 59 - 66)
[Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ged Hall]

 [Wards Affected: All Waverley Wards]

The attached report summarises Waverley’s Treasury Management activities 
during 2017/2018. 

Recommendation

That the Executive notes the investment activity and performance in 
2017/18 and notes and endorses performance. 

10. APPOINTMENT TO EMPLOYER'S NEGOTIATING TEAM 2018/2019  

To appoint the Members of the Employer’s Negotiating Team whose role is to 
conduct negotiations with the staff through the Waverley Joint Negotiating 
Committee for Pay and Conditions and all matters concerning local pay and 
conditions of service. The meetings of the Joint Negotiating Committee are 
usually held in November/December each year. The Employer’s Negotiating 
Team comprises 6 councillors and the proposed membership is as follows:

Cllr Julia Potts (Leader) Cllr Ged Hall (Deputy Leader)
Cllr Kevin Deanus Cllr Jim Edwards
Cllr Michael Goodridge Cllr Peter Isherwood

Recommendation

It is recommended that the appointments to the Employer’s Negotiating 
Team for 2018/2019 be agreed.

11. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman:-

Recommendation

That, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during this item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified in the revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972, namely:



Page 5

Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).

12. PROPERTY ACQUISITION OPPORTUNITY  (Pages 67 - 74)
[Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ged Hall]

 [Wards Affected: All Waverley Wards]

To consider the EXEMPT report, attached.

Recommendation

That the recommendations set out in the attached EXEMPT report are 
agreed. 

13. ANY OTHER ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION  

To consider matters (if any) relating to aspects of any reports on this agenda 
which, it is felt, may need to be considered in Exempt session.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Fiona Cameron, Democratic Services Manager, on 01483 523226 or 

by email at fiona.cameron@waverley.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE

5 JUNE 2018

Title:

FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT 2017/18

[Portfolio Holder: Cllr Ged Hall]
Wards Affected: All]

Summary and purpose:

This report provides a summary of the 2017/18 Revenue Outturn against budget for the 
General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account.  The full Statement of Accounts will be 
presented for approval by the Audit Committee on 24 July 2018. 

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:

The monitoring and management of the Council’s budgets ensures there is financial 
control over the services that contribute to the Corporate Priorities.  

Resource/Value for Money implications:

This report reviews the position against the budget for the General Fund, the Housing 
Revenue Account and Capital Programmes.  It reviews the progress made on service 
delivery against the 2017/18 budget.

Legal Implications:

There are no direct legal implications relating to this report.

Introduction

1. This report provides a summary of the 2017/18 General Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account outturn position and details any major variations from the budget.  This 
report is the final budget monitoring report for the 2017/18 year and builds on the 
position previously reported to Members through the Budget Management Process. 

2. Explanations for variations have been provided in the previous budget management 
reports. Where a new significant variation has appeared in the outturn, an 
explanation is provided in this report.

General Fund

3. The General Fund outturn for 2017/18 shows an initial surplus of £246,000 (-1.8%) 
on a net budget of £13.4m.  A summary of the major variations to budget is provided in 
Appendix 1, most of which have been explained in previous monitoring reports to 
Members.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



4. A large proportion of this surplus is due to achievement of investment property income. 
In light of this, it is proposed that £200,000 of this income is transferred to a 
Commercial Property Risk Fund to protect against future income risk.

5. Explanations of materia
[...]
of £16.4m. 

Page 8



8. A number of projects have not yet reached completion and therefore it is requested 
that £2.8m is to be rescheduled into 2018/19. A summary on the projects to be 
rescheduled is shown in Appendix 3.

9. In addition, it is requested that a carry forward of £10,000 of the saving on General 
Fund capital is approved to enable a project to create a new war memorial at Milford 
Common. The memorial will commemorate 100 years from the end of World War I 
(WWI) and the contribution of the Canadian soldiers, some of which were based at 
Milford/Witley Common during WWI. 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA)

10. The HRA outturn shows a position surplus of £1.5m, which was mainly achieved in 
the responsive repairs and voids (maintenance) budget (£1.1m).  The total spend on 
repairs and voids was £2.5m.

11. The maintenance service has been going through a transformation programme for 
the last four years resulting in high customer satisfaction.  The programme has also 
delivered considerable efficiencies which are reflected in the saving figure.  The 
savings were achieved despite the main contract negotiating higher overhead fees. 
The savings are a considerable achievement – the mild winter and a lower number of 
void properties than expected in the year helped.

12. £1.3m was spent on cyclical repairs to ensure our homes were maintained and safe.  
There was a saving of £183,000 on the external decoration programme.  Efficiency 
savings were made in other areas of the budget. Total savings £447,000.  All safety 
cyclical programmes were completed.

13. The other efficiencies achieved to highlight:

i. Effective letting of garages resulted in £55,000 extra revenue
ii. Effective letting of homes resulted in a £100,000 saving in council tax 

payments
iii. The Government subsidy limitation top up in 2017/18 was a saving (£50,000) 

due to the average rents charged during the year being nearer to the 
Government maximum

14. A summary of variations to bud
[...]
and capital for 2017/18;

2. recommends to Council that £200,000 of additional investment property income be 
transferred to a Commercial Property Income Risk Fund;

3. approves the revenue carry forwards to 2018/19 as detailed in Appendix 2 and 
paragraph 15;

4. approves the carry forward to 2018/19 for the WW1 memorial as detailed in 
paragraph 9; and

5. approves the capital rescheduling to 2018/19 as detailed in paragraph 18 and 
Appendix 3, 5 and 6.

Page 10



Background Papers

There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972) relating to this report.

CONTACT OFFICERS:

Name: Peter Vickers Telephone: 01483 523539
Head of Finance E-mail: peter.vickers@waverley.gov.uk

Name: Walter Stockdale Telephone: 01483 523106
Financial Services Manager E-mail: walter.stockdale@waverley.gov.uk

 

Page 11

mailto:peter.vickers@waverley.gov.uk
mailto:walter.stockdale@waverley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 11
General Fund: Summary of variations to budget

Service Variations (Surplus)/Deficit
  £’000
Community
Borough Hall - income 25
Careline Income - as previously reported 116
Leisure Centres – profit share (76)
Grounds Maintenance (25)
Environment
Car Park Income (49)
Public Conveniences – delayed handover 17
Recycling 98
General Fund Housing
Assisted Burials – low repayments 12
Elections
Register of Electors 38
Planning
Building Control – income 97
Development Control – income (25)
Development Control – legal fees 43
Development Control – contracted services 88
Development Control - appeals 13
Customer & Corporate
Investment Property Income - net (300)
Other Property Income (115)
Policy & Governance
Apprentice Levy (65)
Land Charges - income (23)
Land charges – legal cost saving (40)
Data Governance project budget (36)
Finance
Council Tax – summons reimbursement 33
External Audit (20)
Financial Expenses – Non-secure card charges 27
Investment Income (105)
Other 
Traveller Incursions 26
Deficit/(
[...]
urveys and tender preparation underway with 
works to start Summer  2018/19

Cranleigh Day Centre 21 Works completed early 2018/19
Total Programme 479

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX  6
Housing Revenue Account New Build Capital: Summary of projects requested to be 
rescheduled into 2018/19

Project Reschedule
£’000

Comment

Pre-development Costs
Pre-development costs for 
2017/18 

52 The number of schemes to be brought forward.

Starter Homes - grant funded 71 Delay in guidance from Government on starter 
homes.  Agreed with Homes for England that 
funding to be transferred to Nursery Hill.

Total Pre-development Costs 123
Committed Development 
Schemes
Ockford Ridge - Show Homes 12 Final retention payment
Ockford Ridge - Site A 62 Slippage due to refurbishment Phase 1. Start on 

site February 2019.
Ockford Ridge - Site D 787 Completion and delivery Q2 2018/19.
Wey Court, Godalming 53 Work continued on site until May 2018
Middlefield, Farnham 23 Defects to be resolved before final settlement.
Bridge Road, Haslemere 11 Fencing and other defect works to be completed 

by contractor.
Ladymead & Hullmead 47 Retention held until final external defect works 

completed.
Total Committed 
Development Schemes

995

Other Schemes Identified but 
not Approved
Ockford Ridge – Site B 18 Rescheduled to fund site preparation work.
Ockford Ridge - Site C 16 Completion of surveys and outline planning 

consent 2018/19.
Total Other Schemes 
Identified but not Approved

34

Total Programme 1,152

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE

5 JUNE 2018

Title:  

BOOM CREDIT UNION
[Portfolio Holder: Cllr Ged Hall]

[Wards Affected: All]

Summary and purpose:

This report proposes to invest £15,000 from the emergency grants fund in the Boom Credit 
Union by way of purchasing deferred shares.

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:

Community Well Being – Boom Credit Union benefits our residents by providing an 
alternative to Payday and other high interest loans

Equality and Diversity Implications:

Boom Credit Union does not discriminate in its operation and treats its customers fairly.

Financial Implications:

The Council’s purchase of deferred shares would be treated as capital expenditure, which 
would need to be financed by a contribution from Waverley’s reserves. If the expenditure is 
financed from reserves, there is no minimum revenue provision on the expenditure. The 
Council’s balance sheet would show an investment in shares once the purchase has been 
made. 

Deferred shareholders of an organisation are the first to absorb losses in the event of 
bankruptcy; deferred shares are not liquid in that they cannot be redeemed.

It would be prudent to consider this to be a grant rather than an investment given the risks 
and low prospect of a dividend return in the short to medium term.

Legal Implications:

The investment in deferred shares is classified as ‘capital expenditure’ under the Local 
Government Act 2003 section 16 and the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and 
Accounting) (England) Regulations 2003 regulation 25 as amended.

The Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014 section 32 provides the 
statutory authority for a corporate body to become a member in a registered Credit Union. 
The Council is a body corporate by virtue of the Local Government Act 1972 section 2.

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



The general power of competence set out in the Localism Act 2011 section 1 empowers 
the Council to do anything an individual may generally do apart from that, which is 
specifically prohibited by existing legislation. 

Background

1. Credit Unions are not for profit organisations that earn money from the loans they 
grant to their members and direct revenue grants from supporting organisations and 
individuals. They are locally based, locally funded ethical institutions in which savers 
have a stake. They exist to provide an accessible alternative source of finance for 
those people in society who are unable to access mainstream banking services. They 
use any profits that remain to provide dividends to their members. Credit Unions are 
regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) and the Prudential Regulation 
Authority PRA.

2. SurreySave opened in 2012, it is a mutual cooperative bank, owned and controlled 
by its members (its customers). It aims to provide an alternative to Payday and other 
high interest loans for those who may have been denied credit or are financially 
excluded by High Street banks. It offers simple services with no hidden charges or 
penalties, relying on larger loans to subsidise the cost of smaller, potentially loss-
making, loans. Further details about SurreySave can be found at its website: 
www.boomcu.com.

 
3. SurreySave is a growing success, 19% of its lending has been within the Borough of 

Waverley and applications from Waverley residents form the second largest area of 
lending activity of the Credit Union. 14% of applications to the credit union come from 
residents of the Waverley Borough.

4. SurreySave has recently merged with West Sussex Credit Union under the name of 
Boom. The SurreySave Board recently reviewed its rate of progress and looked at 
the options that allow it to become a strong institution that is no longer dependent on 
grant funding. It concluded that at present rates of growth it would take a further 4 
years to reach financial self-sufficiency. The Board concluded that it is unreasonable 
to expect to continue to receive the same level of grant funding from increasingly 
scarce public funds during this period and decided that it needs to achieve a step 
change in volume of business. To do this it has deployed a strategy, which is 
common amongst many start-up Credit Unions, it negotiated a merger with 
neighbouring West Sussex Credit Union to create a new larger, financially stronger 
Surrey and West Sussex Credit Unio
[...]
 has grown, the Credit Union is now 
looking for further investment by way of deferred shares.

10. It is proposed that Waverley invests £15,000 in the Boom Credit Union in 2018/2019. 
This will demonstrate the ongoing commitment to this important organisation and 
recognition of its support to Waverley’s residents. This contribution will be funded 
from the emergency grants fund which currently stands at £29,000.

Page 27



Recommendation

It is recommended that Waverley invests £15,000 from the emergency grants fund  in the 
Boom Credit Union by way of purchasing deferred shares.

Background Papers

There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972) relating to this report.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Graeme Clark Telephone: 01483 523099
Strategic Director E-mail: Graeme.clark@waverley.gov.uk

Page 28



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE

05 JUNE 2018

Title:

FUNDING REQUEST – ALFOLD FOOTBALL CLUB GROUND IMPROVEMENT

 [Portfolio Holder: Cllr Ged Hall
[Wards Affected: Alfold]

Summary and purpose:

This report proposes to allocate funding from Waverley’s capital receipts towards a project 
to improve Alfold Football Club.

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:

Customer Service – this project will actively engage our sporting customers and identify 
their future needs as clubs.

Community Well Being –supporting the health and well being of our residents by 
ensuring sporting opportunities exists for all.

Value for Money – the funding of this project seeks to use PIC funds allocated towards 
playing pitches, maximizing the use of Council funds.

Financial Implications:

The costs and funding of this project is set out in the report.

Legal Implications:
There are no direct legal implications associated with this report.

Background

1. Alfold Football Club was formed in 1921.  It originally played in the Rudgwick and 
District League, before joining the Cranleigh and District league and then th
[...]
for Step 6 football. This includes 
extensive ground improvements. It will require match day floodlights, a 50 seat stand 
and a hard standing and walkway for both players and spectators. To achieve this 
there has been on-going dialog with the Football Foundation. They have indicated 
that they will provide a grant of 70% of the costs. The only stipulation is that the club 
are in a promotion position by the 31st March 2018 (Alfold are currently 1st), and that 
the improvements are in place by the end of the 2018/19 season.

7. Quotes have been obtained for the floodlights and stand, and indicative costs for the 
pathway and some additional electrical work

8. Alfold Football Club and the Alfold Sports and Social Club have invested time and 
money into making this a real community asset. This is an incredible opportunity for a 
village team to play at such a high standard. To achieve this additional funding will be 
required. There is a real desire and determination to achieve these ambitions aims 
which will provide a lasting facility for future generations. 

9. Finance Implications

Estimated Costs 2018/2019

Floodlights
50 seat stand
Pathway and electrical 
works

£63,600
£15,000

£  8,500
Total £87,100

Page 30



Funding

Football Foundation Grant
Planning Infrastructure 
contribution
Waverley capital receipt*

£61,100

£  6,000
£20,000

Total £87,100

*It is proposed to allocate £20,000 from the capital receipt that Waverley received 
for its land interest in an easement in Alfold in 2017/2018. A similar arrangement 
was made with Dunsfold Parish Council in 2017/2018 with a contribution from the 
Council towards recreation facilities in Dunsfold.

Recommendation

It is recommended that subject to the Club securing Football Foundation funding, up to 
£20,000 is allocated to the project to improve Alfold Football Club’s ground and facilities, 
funded from the capital receipt that Waverley was paid for an easement on land in Alfold, 
plus £6,000 of PIC funding.
[...]
icular short-
term need for cash at year end and 
achieved rates of 0.85% for 2 months – 
well above the market rate at the time.  

Investment Performance 2017/18

3. The Local Performance Indicator LI8, which relates to investment performance, is 
shown below. 

Full Description of PI 2016/17
Actual

2017/18
Actual 

Average rate of return on the Council’s 
Investments compared with target

Actual at 0.73%
Target 0.56%

Actual at 0.65%  
Target 0.55%

  

Page 60



Note: Members are reminded that the base rate reduced during 2016/17 and increased 
during 2017/18. The 2017/18 target rates was prepared assuming no change to the 
base rate. Nevertheless, by targeting longer term rates wherever appropriate, 
performance was able to be maintained above the target rate. Members may note 
that the total interest receipts for 2017/18 was some £619,000 compared to a 
budget of £455,000 generated from an average daily investment of £73m. 

Recommendation

That the Executive notes the investment activity and performance in 2017/18 and notes 
and endorses performance.

Background Papers:

There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972) relating to this report.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Peter Vickers Telephone: 01483 523539
 Head of Finance E-mail: peter.vickers@waverley.gov.uk

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 63

fcamer
Typewritten Text
Annexe 1



Page 64

fcamer_1
Typewritten Text
Annexe 2



Page 65

fcamer_2
Typewritten Text
Annexe 3



Page 66

fcamer_3
Typewritten Text

fcamer_4
Typewritten Text

fcamer_5
Typewritten Text
Annexe 4



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Financial Out-turn Report 2017/18
	Outturn 2017-18 Appendix 1
	Outturn 2017-18 Appendix 2
	Outturn 2017-18 Appendix 3
	Outturn 2017-18 Appendix 4
	Outturn 2017-18 Appendix 5
	Outturn 2017-18 Appendix 6

	6 Boom Credit Union
	7 Funding request - Alfold Football Club Ground improvement
	8 Capital Expenditure Process and Management Review Report
	CapExp programme review report for Exec

	9 Treasury Management Activity 2017/18
	Treasury Activity 201718 charts

	12 Property Acquisition Opportunity
	EXEMPT Annexe 1 at £9.3m






Minutes of the meeting

Executive 1
05.06.18

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE - 5 JUNE 2018

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING — 17 JULY 2018

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present
Clir Julia Potts (Chairman) Clir Jenny Else
Clir Ged Hall (Vice Chairman) Clir Carole King
Clir Andrew Bolton Clir Tom Martin
Clir Kevin Deanus Clir Chris Storey
Apologies

Clir Jim Edwards

Also Present

Councillor Mike Band, Councillor David Beaman, Councillor John Gray and Councillor

EXE 1/18

EXE 2/18

EXE 3/18

EXE 4/18

EXE 5/18

Richard Seaborne
MINUTES (Agenda item 1)

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 April 2018 were confirmed and signed as a
correct record.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2)

All Members of the Executive were present.

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3)

In respect of Agenda Item 7. Funding request for Alfold Football Club Ground
Improvement, Clir Kevin Deanus declared a non-pecuniary interest. However, he
added that he felt that his level of involvement with the football club was sufficient
that he should withdraw from the Council Chamber whilst this matter was being
discussed.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4)

There were no questions from members of the public.

PART | - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL

FINANCIAL OUT-TURN REPORT 2017/18 (Agenda item 5)

5.1 The Executive considered a report providing a summary of the 2017/18
Revenue Out-turn against budget for the General Fund and the Housing



Executive 2
05.06.18

Revenue Account. The General Fund out-turn for 2017/18 showed an initial
surplus of £246,000 on a net budget of £13.4m.

5.2 A large proportion of the surplus was due to the achievement of investment
property income. In light of this the Executive recommends to Council that
£200,000 is transferred to a Commercial Property Risk Fund to protect against
future income risk.

5.3 The report provided explanations of major variances to the budgets, and
requests to carry forward revenue balances, and reschedule General Fund
capital budgets where project were still in progress.

5.4 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) out-turn showed a surplus of £1.5m,
mainly achieved in the responsive repairs and voids maintenance budgets.
The Housing maintenance service had been through a transformation
programme over a number of years, delivering considerable efficiencies and
cost savings and well as high customer satisfaction in the service.

The Executive RESOLVED to:
1. NOTE the outturn position on revenue and capital for 2017/18;

2. APPROVE the revenue carry forwards to 2018/19 as detailed in Appendix 2
and paragraph 15 of the agenda report;

3. APPROVE the carry forward to 2018/19 for the WW1 memorial as detailed in
paragraph 9 of the agenda report; and

4. APPROVE the capital rescheduling to 2018/19 as detailed in paragraph 18
and Appendix 3, 5 and 6 of the agenda report. .

The Executive also RESOLVED to:
5. RECOMMEND to Council that £200,000 of additional investment
property income be transferred to a Commercial Property Income Risk

Fund to protect against future income risk.

[Reason: to review the budget out-turn for 2017/18 for the General Fund and
Housing Revenue Account and agree budget carry forwards and rescheduling.]

PART Il - MATTERS OF REPORT

The background papers relating to the following items are as set out in the reports
included in the original agenda papers.

EXE 6/18 BOOM CREDIT UNION (Agenda item 6)

6.1 The Executive was pleased to continue Waverley’s support of the credit union,
which provided a vital alternative to Payday and other high interest loans for
those who may have been denied credit or are financially excluded from High



EXE 7/18

EXE 8/18

Executive 3
05.06.18

Street banks. 19% of Boom's lending was within the Borough of Waverley and
14% of loan applications were from Waverley residents, which highlighted the
need for inclusive financial services.

The Executive RESOLVED to invest £15,000 from the emergency grants fund in the
Boom Credit Union by way of purchasing deferred shares.

[Reason: to demonstrate the Council’s ongoing commitment to Boom Credit Union
and to recognise the support it provides to Waverley’s residents.]

FUNDING REQUEST - ALFOLD FOOTBALL CLUB GROUND IMPROVEMENT
(Agenda item 7)

Before consideration of this item, Clir Kevin Deanus left the Council Chamber.

7.1 The Executive noted the very significant level of community support and
commitment to the football club, and position of the club and the recreation
ground its facilities at the heart of village life. The club had achieved
considerable success in recent years, but extensive ground improvements
were needed to enable the club to gain promotion to the next division.

7.2 The Executive wished Alfold Football Club every success in the forthcoming
season, and

RESOLVED that, subject to the Club securing Football Foundation funding, up to
£20,000 is allocated to the project to improve Alfold Football Club’s ground and
facilities, funded from the capital receipt that Waverley was paid for an easement on
land in Alfold, plus £6,000 of PIC funding.

[Reason: To demonstrate the Council’s support for Alfold Football Club and its
ongoing development.]

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROCESS AND MANAGEMENT REVIEW REPORT
(Agenda item 8)

8.1 At the invitation of the Portfolio Holder, Clir Mike Band presented the report of
the Value for Money & Customer Service Overview & Scrutiny Committee on
the Capital Expenditure Process and Management.

8.2 The review had been initiated after O&S Members had noted the slippage of
budgets on the 2016/17 capital expenditure programme at the year-end, most
of which had only been identified in the out-turn report. This seemed to
indicate that there were issues with how capital budgets were being planned
and managed over the life of a project spanning a number of years.

8.3 Clir Band commended officers for their support of the work of the O&S
Members, and drew the Executive’s attention to the conclusions and 19
recommendations set out in the report.

8.4 ClIr Seaborne also commended the huge amount of work put in to the review
by O&S Members and officers, who had been open and co-operative. Special



Executive 4
05.06.18

EXE 9/18

credit was due to Yasmine Makin, Scrutiny Policy Officer, who had supported
the review and helped to draw the evidence and recommendations into a
coherent report. He especially wished to emphasise recommendations 8 and
9, in relation to resourcing of project delivery.

8.5 CliIr Hall thanked the O&S Members and officers for an excellent report that
highlighted some very important issues in the management and delivery of
projects. The Leader echoed the comments and confirmed that discussions
were already underway to identify how to implement the recommendations
and resource projects to ensure successful delivery.

The RESOLVED to thank O&S Members and officers for the report, and approve
the recommendations made within the report.

[Reason: To improve the Council’s approach to capital project initiation, budget
management, and project management.]

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY 2017/18 (Agenda item 9)

9.1 The Portfolio Holder advised that the Treasury Management activity in
2017/18 had achieved a good return, with a good mix of investment maturities
held with good credit-rated counterparties.

The Executive RESOLVED to note and endorse the investment activity and
performance in 2017/18.

[Reason: to review the performance of the Council’s Treasury Management function
for 2017/18.]

EXE 10/18APPOINTMENT TO EMPLOYER'S NEGOTIATING TEAM 2018/2019 (Agenda item

10)

The Executive RESOLVED to agree the membership of the Employer’s Negotiating
Team for 2018/19 as follows:

Clir Julia Potts (Leader) Clir Ged Hall (Deputy Leader)
Clir Kevin Deanus Clir Jim Edwards
Clir Michael Goodridge Clir Peter Isherwood

EXE 11/18EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 11)

At 7.10pm, it was

RESOLVED that, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from
the meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is likely,
in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that if members of the public
were present during the item, there would be disclosure to them of exempt
information (as defined by Section 100l of the Act) of the description specified in



Executive 5
05.06.18

paragraph 3 of the revised Part | of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act
1972, namely:

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular
person (including the authority holding that information).

EXE 12/18PROPERTY ACQUISITION OPPORTUNITY (Agenda item 12)

This item was considered in EXEMPT session and all details of the report and
decision remain confidential.

The Executive RESOLVED to agree the recommendations set out in the EXEMPT
agenda report.

[Reason: to consider a property acquisition opportunity]

The meeting commenced at 6.45 pm and concluded at 7.16 pm

Chairman



